ASSEMBLY MANUALSAUNA BARREL     1,9 m / 1,63 m
SAUNA UNPACKING PROCESS1. Necessary tools for sauna assembling process.
2. Use protective equipment (goggles, gloves)
3. Use proper loading machinery to move the sauna to the assembly location. Follow all safety conditions.
Rubber hammerMetal hammerRouletteHacksawKnifePliersMarkerWood drill 22 mmØCrown drill bit 107 mmØCrown drill bit 60 mmØWood drill bit 8 mmØScrewdriverThe head TX20The head TX10The head (plus)The head TX25The head TX30The level (short)The level (long)SawHexagon keySilicone
+++++TX30 TX20
PLUS
TX25

From the outside the sauna apply the silicone on the edge of the parts no. 9 around the entire perimeter. Put the glass in the hole from outside;Put the parts (9) and fix them with nails from outside.
99Outside Outside
8. WINDOW INSTALLATION
Outside
9. VENTILATION AND DRAINAGE9.1. Two ventilation holes should be made in the sauna. One in front panel and one in the floor. The ventilation openings are covered with protective grills.
60
102
60 102
9. VENTILATION AND DRAINAGE9.2. The ventilation cover A14 installation. 9.2.1 Put the cover A14 on both holes (in front panel - outside the panel, in floor - inside of the sauna.9.2.2 The cover A13 consist from 2 parts (A and B). Divide A13 to A and B. Put A13 - Aon hole from inside of front panel and fix with screw A8. Connect A13 - B with A13 - A from inside of sauna.
9.3. Five drainage holes should be drilled in the bottom of the sauna.   Use wood drill  22 mm
   22 mm
A8Tx20
A B
Front wall cover A14 fixing. Floor cover A14 fixing.
Use wood drill    22 mm
10. SAUNA FLOOR INSTALLATION10.1 Sauna floor panels installation process.
10.2. Two long boards (11) mounted inside the sauna. Use A4 screws.
Tx30
Pay attention to boards.
13.1
A4272
Fix the boards no. 11 with screws A4.
NOTE. Check the number on the floor panels and put panels according to the numbering.Advice. To keep panels clean in time of the installation,do not remove the plastic film. Take of the film after completing all work.
10. SAUNA FLOOR PANELS
10.3 Floor panel installation.
13.1
11. SAUNA DOOR INSTALLATION
11.1. Remove door from door frame. Put the door lock cylinder in the hole and unlock door at first .Open the door, lift up and remove the door from frame (from hinges).
14
11. SAUNA DOOR INSTALLATION11.2 First install the door frame. Put the door frame at the edge of the front panel (hinges on the right side, looking from the outside). Check the alignment of the frame with the level both vertically and horizontally.
11.3 Fix the door frame with screws A3 (6 pcs).
A3Tx25
11.4 Install the cylinder and covers.Put the cylinder (A12) in the place (key should be from outside).Fix the cylinder with bolt.Cylinder cover consist of two parts (A and B). Fix the part A from both sides with 2 screws each. Then put parts B on top from both sides.
A12
A B
11.5 Installation of the door handle. Mesure up 50 cm from the top edge of the door and this will be theposition of the top screw mounting hole for the door handle.
50 cm
110 mm
11. SAUNA DOOR INSTALLATION
Use  the handle for measuring the position of the bottom mounting hole.Drill top and bottom holes. Use  8mm drill.Put handles from both sides of the door and fix with bolts A11.1.
11. SAUNA DOOR INSTALLATION11.6 Insert the door in the door frame and check is it opening smoothly. If needed, adjust the door position with adjustable hinges.
DOOR ADJUSTMENT1 st bolt adjust the direction of the door.2 nd bolt adjust the height of the door.3 rd bolt adjust the distance between door   and frame.
ADJUSTING THE HINGESIf the door is turned, then adjust hinge bolt 1.
If the door is lowered or raised, adjust hinge bolt 2.
If the door does not close tightly, you need to adjust the hinge bolt 3.

16
16.216.116
A8 Tx20
12. SAUNA BENCHES INSTALLATION
12.1. Assemble the benches of the sauna.Fix parts no. 17 to part no. 18.
18
17
17
17
17
18
A6
12.2. NOTE. Part 17 has different length of sides. Longer side should be used for connection with part 18.
TX20
1818
12. SAUNA BENCHES INSTALLTION12.3. Put the assembled benches to the sauna. Check with the level. Fix benches to the sauna floor and side wall. Use screws no. A6.
12.4. After fixing the benches, install additional bench boards - no. 19.1. Use screws A7.
19.118.1
18 18 18
13. SAUNA ROOF COVER INSTALLATION

Level
13. SAUNA ROOF COVER INSTALLATION10 rows of shingles should be installed from the both sides (20 in total).Each second row should be overlapped (to each other) to form “honeycomb” shape. To get the  result it would be needed to cut at some parts of the shingles.For each shingle (A2) the film from the back side should be removed before installation.Each shingle A2 should be fixed with nails A9 to the right sports.
Alignment
Alignment Cut it off A2
A2
A1
Put the bitumen tape A1 on the top of the roof (in center along the sauna length) and fix withnails A9 along the entire perimeter.13. SAUNA ROOF COVER INSTALLATION
20.1
1000 mm
13.2 Installing roof trim detailsNOTE. All roof trim details 20.1 are the same size. The rounded side of the detail is the front side.
Put the first trim (20.1) - 1000 mm from ground and fix with screws A6.Put and fix 5 more trims 20.1 in the same way.Instal rest trims 20.1 (in other side of the sauna) in the same way.
A6
13. SAUNA ROOF COVER INSTALLATION
20.1 20.1
20.120.1
13. SAUNA ROOF COVER INSTALLATION13.3 Bitumen tape installation.
A0 A9
Put bitumen tape A0 at the edges of the sauna and fix with nails A9.
14. HEAT RESISTANT PLATES INSTALLATION
300 mm 300 mm